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SECTION 1. Subsection (16) of section 20.43 of the statutes is 
amended to read : (20.43) (16) Any moneys heretofore received 
or hereafter received by the state from the United States under 
the provisions of an act of congress, entitled "An Act for the 
Promotion of the Welfare and Hygiene of Maternity and In-
fancy and other Purposes," approved November 23, 1921, and 
any act amendatory thereof, or any act of congress hereafter en-
acted making available funds for similar purposes, shall be paid 
within one week after receipt into the general fund and are 
appropriated therefrom to the state board of health and vital 
statistics, for the promotion of the welfare and hygiene of ma-
ternity and infancy and other purposes. 

SECTION 2. Whenever the United States government or any 
department thereof shall make available to this state funds for 
the promotion of maternity and infancy welfare under conditions 
which this state can fulfil, the state of Wisconsin assents thereto 
and hereby accepts the benefits thereof. The governor is author-
ized to enter into agreement with the government of the United 
States for the acceptance of such fund and for the administration 
thereof by the state board of health or any other state department 
for the purposes for which said fund was designated by act of 
congress or by the authority of the department of the United 
States government through which said fund shall be made avail-
able to this state. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 29, 1929. 

No. 172, A.] 	 [Published June 1, 1929. 

CHAPTER 142. 

AN ACT to amend sections 41.18 and 41.19 of the statutes, relat-
ing to vocational schools. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 41.18 and 41.19 of the statutes are 

amended to read : 41.18 The vocational schools shall be open 
to all residents of the cities, towns and villages in which such 
schools are located, who are fourteen years of age and who are 
not by law required to attend other schools, and to all persons 
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over foukteen years of age employed in said cities, towns or vil-
lages, but who are residents of other municipalities maintaining 
vocational schools ; provided, such nonresidents shall present the 
written approval of the local board of vocational education of 
their home municipality. The vocational schools shall be open 
to all persons fourteen years of age or over who reside in other 
municipalities having local boards of vocational education but in 
which the specific courses desired by such persons are not given; 
provided, such courses are given in the municipality in which 
such persons elect to attend and the local board of such munici-
pality agrees to admit them; provided further, that such nonresi-
dents shall present the written approval of the local board of 
vocational education of their home municipality. Any person 
over the age of fourteen years who shall reside in any town, vil-
lage or city not having a vocational school, and who is otherwise 
qualified to pursue the course of study, may with the approval 
of the board of vocational education, be allowed to attend any 
school under its supervision. Nonresident pupils shall be subject 
to the same rules and regulations as resident pupils. 

41.19 The local board of vocational education is authorized to 
charge tuition for nonresident pupils not to exceed fifty cents 
• * a for each day or evening of actual attendance. Before 
July in each year the secretary of the board shall send a sworn 
statement to the secretary of the local board of vocational educa-
tion in the municipality in which such pupils reside in cities, 
towns or villages having local boards of vocational education. In 
case such nonresident pupils reside in a municipality in which no 
vocational school is maintained then such sworn statement shall 
be sent to the clerk of the municipality in which such pupils re-
side. In either case said sworn statement shall set * * 
forth the residence, name, age and date of entrance to such 
school, and the number of * • * days' or evenings' attend-
ance during the preceding year of each such pupil, and the 
amount of tuition due on account of such attendance. This state-
ment shall be filed as a claim against said local board of vocational 
education or against such municipality, as the case may be, and 
allowed as other claims are allowed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 29, 1929. 


